
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2019 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Jeanette Smith (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Equality & diversity strategy 2019-22 (Pages 3 - 72)

The purpose of the report is to seek adoption of the Equality & diversity 
strategy 2019-22.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet member for Resources

(1) adopts the Equality & diversity strategy 2019-22, (Appendix 3)

Public Document Pack



2

(2) notes the update from the Equality & diversity strategy 2014-17 
(Appendix 1)

4  Provision of Community Funerals (Pages 73 - 88)

The purpose of the report is to provide clarity in respect to Portsmouth City 
Council's (the Council) Community Funeral procedural framework.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources:

i. Approves the manner in which community funerals are 
delivered, as outlined in Section 13 of this report.

ii. Notes the financial pressures placed upon the community 
funerals service, as set out in Section 17 of this report.      

5  Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2018/19 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Pages 89 - 98)

 
The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of: 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Resources Portfolio 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 January 2019 

Subject: 
 

Equality & diversity strategy 2019-22 

Report by: 
 

Director of Community and Communications 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of the report is to seek adoption of the Equality & diversity strategy 2019-
22 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet member for Resources 
(1) adopts the Equality & diversity strategy 2019-22, (Appendix 3) 
(2) notes the update from the Equality & diversity strategy 2014-17 (Appendix 1) 

 
 
3. Background  

 
3.1. The council has legal obligations under the Equalities legislation to eliminate 

unlawful discrimination, and to take account of the needs of our staff, residents and 
visitors in our day-to-day work with respect to their age, sex, disability, race, 
religion or belief, sexual orientation, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, and marriage and civil partnership.  
 

3.2. The Equality & diversity strategy has equality objectives with 5 key areas that have 
been consulted on with protected characteristics groups and residents of 
Portsmouth.  This ensures the council complies with the specific duties of the 
Equality Act 2010 but also helps towards eliminating discrimination that protected 
groups may experience.  
 

3.3. Portsmouth City Council's Equality & Diversity Strategy needed to be refreshed to 
update the equality objectives. Although there is no statutory duty to provide a 
strategy document we still need to demonstrate how we will comply with the 
Equality Act 2010 legislation so our strategy provides us with a framework on how 
we will achieve this. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

4. Refreshed Draft Equality & Diversity Strategy 2019-22 
 
4.1. Process used in the revision of the current strategy  

 Taking account of the developments in the legislative and policy 
framework. 

 Looking at changes in Portsmouth's demographics. 

 Checking on the effectiveness of our current strategy and on the progress 
made against the actions under the Equality & diversity action plan. 

 The consultation of the strategy started in August 2018 and finished on 2 
November to allow plenty of time for people to respond and give their 
feedback and suggestions for the action plan that they considered 
relevant. 

 

4.2. The content of the refreshed Equality & Diversity Strategy for 2019-22 
 

4.2.1. Legislative context 
The refreshed strategy sets out the council's current statutory duties relating 
to equality and diversity and how we meet these under the Equality Act 
2010 including our specific 
[...]
 
 

 
Resources Portfolio Decision Meeting                                                                                                          

Date of meeting: 
 

22 January 2019 

Subject: 
 

Provision of Community Funerals 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

                              All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1  Purpose of the report  
 
1.1 To provide clarity in respect to Portsmouth City Council's (the Council) 
Community Funeral procedural framework.   
 
2 Recommendations: 
 
2.1 RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources: 
 

i. Approves the manner in which community funerals are delivered, as 
outlined in Section 13 of this report. 
 

ii. Notes the financial pressures placed upon the community funerals 
service, as set out in Section 17 of this report.       

3 What is a community funeral?  

3.1 When a person passes away in Portsmouth and there is no one else 
willing to pay, the Council is required to initially pay for and make the necessary 
arrangements for a community funeral. Funerals of this type are conducted in a 
professional manner, with punctuality and the utmost levels of decency, 
decorum and respect.  

3.2 Prior to commencement, the Council will try to locate surviving relatives 
or friends of the deceased and if possible pass the responsibility on to them. 
Where this is not possible, the Council under its obligations will deal with all 
aspects of the funeral.  

3.3 The delivery of the Council's responsibilities in respect to community 
funerals are generally, but not exclusively, delivered by Regulatory Services. 
Other services, such as Adult Social Care, are at liberty to undertake the 

Page 73

Agenda Item 4



 
  
 
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

responsibilities for individuals in their care, however, Regulatory Services will, 
following the completion of a Service Level Agreement, act on behalf of other 
Council a
[...]
 the manner in which local authorities 
discharge their responsibilities. The Committee noted that there is no set 
standard for community funerals and different local authorities have different 
practices in place (Section 63 HCC 551).  

 

 

 

Page 74

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/22/part/III
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmselect/cmworpen/551/551.pdf
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmselect/cmworpen/551/551.pdf
http://data.parliament.uk/WrittenEvidence/CommitteeEvidence.svc/EvidenceDocument/Work%20and%20Pensions/Bereavement%20benefits/written/26535.html


 
  
 
 
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7 What is the recent demand for services in Portsmouth? 

7.1 Regulatory Services has seen an increase in the number of referrals for 
community funerals in recent years - see Table 1.  
 
7.2 The increase is due to a growing number of relatives / family members 
not being prepared or able to accept responsibility for making the necessary 
funeral arrangements for their deceased relatives.  
 
7.3 The reason often put forward is that remaining relatives / families cannot 
afford the cost of the funeral. They frequently explain they are not eligible for the 
Department of Work and Pensions Social Fund and are happy to allow the 
Council to make the funeral arrangements. In doing so they expect the Council 
to cover all the costs. In some such cases family members try to influence the 
type of funeral, caskets, flowers, grave type and location etc. Where this occurs, 
officers sensitively explain that whilst the Council is organising and paying for 
the funeral we will determine the arrangements.  
 
7.4 The number of community funerals in 2018 / 2019 is predicted to exceed 
the number delivered in 2017 / 2018. 
 
Table 1 
 

Year Number Year Number 

2010 / 2011 20 2014 / 2015 29 

2011 / 2012 26 2015 / 2016 42 

2012 / 2013 19 2016 / 2017 59 

2013 / 2014 16 2017 / 2018 56 

 
8 What are the costs of delivering a community funeral? 
 
8.1 The Council is particularly mindful of the costs associated with delivering 
its obligations, especially in light of the 40 per cent reduction in funding that the 
Council has received since 2010 and the forecast 24 per cent reduction to 2020.  
 
8.2 The Council can claim back the costs of providing the funeral from the  
deceased's estate. However, there may not be sufficient assets in the estate to 
claim back the full costs associated with this work - including officers’ time and 
the cost of the funeral. This process can be time consuming and is a significant 
burden on this authority. Currently the Council has an assigned staffing 
resource of 0.6 FTE to this role. 
 
8.3 There are some variables however, the basic current contracted costs of 
delivering a community funeral is £1182.  
 

Page 75



 
  
 
 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

9 Is funeral poverty increasing demand for community funerals? 

9.1 Data taken from the ‘Sunlife Cost of Dying’ report 2018 states:  
The average funeral in the UK now costs ''£4,271 - which marks a 4.7% jump since 
2017. This adds up to a 122% increase since we first started tracking funeral pricing 
back in 2004''.   
 
10 In terms of cremation or burial what do other local authorities 
employ?  
 
10.1 Data in respect to local authorities discharging their responsibilities 
through burial or cremation are difficult to find, however, in 2010 the research 
team of the Local Government Association conducted a survey in respect to 
community funerals undertaken by local authorities in England and Wales.  
 
10.2 Respondents were asked how many of the funerals which their authority 
had conducted in 2009 / 10 were burials and how many were cremations. The 
majority of funerals were cremations, accounting for 76% of funerals. 10% of 
respondents indicated this was an estimate. 
 
10.3 A search of the internet reveals that several of our neighbouring local 
authorities have taken the view that cremation is
[...]
s fees'; 

 the authority of the researchers to act on behalf of the local authority; 

 ensuring that the entitlements of all relatives are met in respect to the estate; 

 the abilities of researchers to evidence and verify claims. 
 
12 Claiming estates 
  
12.1 In respect to claiming an estate the Council take an identical approach to that 
of the GLD.  
  
12.2 In order to make a claim on an estate individuals or companies (such as 
probate companies) need to provide prescriptive documentary evidence in respect 
to the validity of their claim. Evidence must be provided to satisfy the Council, on 
balance, the claimant is related to the deceased and entitled to a share in the 
estate.  
  
12.3 The Council will deal with, and admit, the first fully documented claim we 
receive which is supported by sufficient evidence. In accordance with the GLD, 
once a claim is accepted we do not accept claims from other relatives, as the first 
claim is protected by law. 
 
13 How will the Council deliver community funerals in the future?  
 
13.1 The Council is mindful that a community funeral should be a “last resort”. 
As such, reasonable enquiries of remaining relatives and families must be 
made.  
 
13.2 The Council endorses the fact that any family members which are known 
of should be written to requesting the following information: 
 

 why they are unwilling / unable to make arrangements for the funeral;  

 in respect to their financial situation; income, expenditure, savings etc.;  

 as to the religious beliefs of the deceased in order to, where possible, 
facilitate these.  

 

Page 77



 
  
 
 
 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

13.3 Unless it is known that our chosen method would be contrary to the 
deceased's wishes, the Council will decide upon whether a person is buried or 
cremated.  
 
13.4 In deciding whether a burial or a cremation will take place the Council 
will: 
 

 meet any legal requirements; 

 consider the verified religious beliefs of the dec
[...]
ls and therefore the ability of the service to recover 
costs (if present) as a result of the time required to deliver such is in significant 
doubt.  
 
17.5 The cost of each funeral is approximately £1200. Although the Council 
has a legitimate claim on any assets within an estate to recover the funeral 
costs, moving forward, despite full cost recovery mechanisms, it is likely the 
community funerals will face a deficit in terms of full cost recovery from the 
estate of clients. Currently, the service is budgeted to cover a deficit based on 
an estimate of 60 funerals each year and an 80% cost recovery rate. Any 
additional cost arising from changes in demand or recovery rates will need to be 
met from within the existing Portfolio budget. 
 

Page 80



 
  
 
 
 

9 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

18 Comments from the Director 
 
18.1 There are a number of interrelated factors driving up the demand for and 
associated costs with recovering the Council's expenditures for community 
funerals. The increase in demand of 268% in the last 4 years may be as a result 
of an aging population or possibility that an increasing number of people access 
community funerals because they have no way of making up the shortfall 
between the price of a basic funeral and the award they could hope to receive 
from the Department of Work and Pensions Social Fund or not eligible for it in 
the first instance. Whatever the reason the current growth trend and the abilities 
of Regulatory Services to process funerals and recover costs are unsustainable.  
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………………………………………… 
Signed by: Stephen Baily, Director of Culture and City Development   
 
Appendix 1: Equality Impact Assessment  
 
Background list of documents: The following list of documents discloses 
facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material extent by the author 
in preparing this report: 
 

Title of Document 
Location 

Support for the bereaved 
- 23rd March 2016 

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cm
select/cmworpen/551/551.pdf 

Sun Life Cost of Dying 
Report 2018 

https://www.sunlife.co.uk/siteassets/documents/co
st-of-dying/cost-of-dying-report-2018.pdf 

Public Health Funerals - 
Southampton City 
Council 

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/people-
places/ceremonies/funerals-bereavement/public-
health-act-funerals/ 

 
The recommendations were approved / approved as amended / deferred / rejected 
by the Cabinet Member for Resources on 22 January 2019 
 
 
 
 
………………………………………………………………… 
Signed by: Jeanette Smith, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Page 81

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmselect/cmworpen/551/551.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmselect/cmworpen/551/551.pdf
https://www.sunlife.co.uk/siteassets/documents/cost-of-dying/cost-of-dying-report-2018.pdf
https://www.sunlife.co.uk/siteassets/documents/cost-of-dying/cost-of-dying-report-2018.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/people-places/ceremonies/funerals-bereavement/public-health-act-funerals/
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/people-places/ceremonies/funerals-bereavement/public-health-act-funerals/
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/people-places/ceremonies/funerals-bereavement/public-health-act-funerals/


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2018/19 Revenue 
Cash Limits and Capital Programme 
 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
22nd January 2019 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information Technology 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

  
 

 
 
 
1. Requested by 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio. 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 
 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio 

 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
 
3.1 Outturn 2018/19 

 
£000's 

% of 
Budget 

 
Controllable Cash Limit 2018/19     20,381  

   

Total Forecast Expenditure 2018/19  19,941  97.84% 
 

Variance - (Under)/Overspend (440) 2.16% 

 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Appendices 
 

Analysis of this portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
Analysis of the portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2018/19 is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
 
4. Revenue Expenditure   

 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 

 
4.1  The final outturn for the portfolio compared to the cash limit is a net underspend   

of £440,300 
 
4.2 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 

budgets by the City Council. These services are Spinnaker Tower, Rent 
Allowances, Rent Rebates, Land Charges and District Audit Fees (within 
Corporate Management). These ‘windfall’ budgets represent income and 
expenditure which is demand led and largely out of the control of budget 
managers. Consequently any under or overspending is absorbed corporately. 
The overall net underspend excluding windfall items is £337,400 i.e. 1.66%. 

 
4.3 Item 2 HR & Audit - underspend £62,500 
 The underspend in HR and Audit is due to part year vacancies (£46,500) and  

additional income (£20,000) being generated within internal audit offset with an  
under-recovery in the Internal Agency (£4,000). 

 
4.4 Item 6 Financial Services - underspend £122,800 

 
There are currently several vacancies within the service resulting in an 
underspend. The expectation is that some of these vacancies will be filled 
during the year and others (£81,000) will be held in order to prepare for future 
savings requirements. 

 
4.5 Item 7 Information Technology - overspend £85,400 

 
The cost of software licenses has increased so the service is looking at ways to 
mitigate the effects of this.  

 
4.6 Item 8 Procurement - underspend £90,400 

 
The underspend in procurement is due to current vacancies within the service. 
These are expected to be filled during the year. 
 
 
 

 

Page 90



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.7 Item 16 & 17 Housing Benefits - Rent Allowances & Rebates - underspend 
£140,100 

 
 These variances represent the difference between housing benefit paid out to 

private and council house tenants and the government subsidy received for 
these purposes. The total value of benefits paid exceeds £100m and minor 
fluctuations in the factors affecting Housing Benefit can result in material 
variances.   
 

4.8 Item 25 Coroners - underspend £63,000 
 
Income from Hampshire County Council for Coroners Services is based on a 
percentage share of cases with Portsmouth.  The number of cases attributable 
to Hampshire County Council at this point has increased which has resulted in 
more costs being recovered from the County. 
 

 
5. Summary 
 
5.1 The overall outturn position on the portfolio is a net underspend of £440,300 

representing 2.16% of the total cash limited budget. Within this net position there 
are various other less significant under and overspending as shown in Appendix 
A. 

 
5.2 Since 2013/14 portfolio underspends have been retained in a portfolio specific 

earmarked reserve. This reserve is to be used initially to cover future year end 
overspendings, budget pressures, contingent items and spend to save 
schemes. Once these instances have been satisfied, the reserve may be used 
for other developments or initiatives. The portfolio holder is responsible for 
approving any releases from the earmarked reserve in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Information Services & S151 Officer.  

 
5.3  The current uncommitted balance on the reserve is £344,100  
 

                       
6. Capital Programme 

  
 (Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix B) 

 
6.2 The capital programme has been updated to reflect new schemes, approved 

amendments, re-phasing of expenditure and the removal of completed 
schemes. 

 
6.3 Forecast Outturn 2018/19   

         £000's       £000's 
 

Total Revised Budget 2018/19                                 7,251 
 
Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2018 to 30 Sep 2018   1,000 

Page 91



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Forecast Net Expenditure 1 Oct 2018 to 31 Mar 2019   6,251 
 
Total Forecast Expenditure 2018/19               7,251 

 

                Forecast Variance - (Under)/Overspend 0 

 
 
6.4        The additions to the capital programme since the start of the financial year have 

been as follows: 
  
  

 

      £000's 

Guildhall Capital Works (item 13) (RCCO)           378  

  Kingston Lodge North Renovation (item 33) 
(RCCO)             23  

  Civic Office Public Address System (New 
Scheme item 36) (RCCO)           126  

  Ground Floor Reception Improvements (New 
Scheme item 37) (RCCO)           104  

  Portsmouth Hive (New scheme item 38) (RCCO)           275  

  Local Full Fibre Network (New Scheme item 39) 
(OG)         3,900  

  Total Additions to Capital Program        4,806  

 
 
 
 New Scheme (item 36) - Civic Office Public Address System £1
[...]
und floor reception a 

more self-service focused experience for customers.  This project was completed in December 2018.

38 Portsmouth Hive 94,000 94,000 -               0 275,000 275,000      New Scheme: Remedial works to the central library to enable a single point of contact office. Base for volunteers supporting 

the social care/community sector.  This will be a phased project, phase 1 has been completed with the majority of the work 

to be completed in 2019/20.

39 Local Full Fibre Network Project 0 0 -               0 3,900,000 3,900,000   New Scheme: To put in place a full fibre network that gives the potential for a provider to build on this to benefit businesses 

and residents.

Grand Total 7,250,668 7,250,668 -               50,672,163 55,337,175 4,665,012

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Equality & diversity strategy 2019-22
	Appendix 1-Updates from 2014-17 strategy
	App 2 - Equality  diversity strategy 2019-22-Consultation results-
	App 3 - Equality strategy 2019-22
	App 4 - ED strategy full EIA Oct 18

	4 Provision of Community Funerals
	Provisional EIA Community Funerals

	5 Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2018/19 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A Resources Budget Monitoring 2018-19 Q2
	Appendix B Resources Capital Monitoring 2018-19 Q2




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Jeanette Smith, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 22 January 2019 
at 10.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Jeanette Smith (in the chair)

Yahiya Chowdhury
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Equality & diversity strategy 2019-22 (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Gina Perryman, Equalities and Diversity Officer, introduced the report 
explaining that Portsmouth City Council's Equality & Diversity Strategy 
needed to be refreshed to update the equality objectives. Although there is no 
statutory duty to provide a strategy document PCC still needs to demonstrate 
how it will comply with the Equality Act 2010 legislation and the strategy 
provides a framework on how this will be achieved. Paragraph 4.2 of the 
report sets out the content of the refreshed strategy for 2019-22.

In response to questions
Blue Badge

 Kevin McKee, Parking Manager, gave a brief overview of the new 
legislation explaining that central government were in the process of 
introducing a revised set of criteria for being eligible to receive a Blue 
Badge.  Currently it is based on mobility whereas the eligibility criteria 
will be changed to include people with no physical disabilities but will 
include for example those with conditions such as autism.  The 
guidance - that will have to be adopted by the Council - is not yet 
finalised but the changes will mean an increase in the number of Blue 
Badges being awarded and the expectation is that the opportunity for 
fraud will increase also.



2

 Kevin McKee confirmed that there is a specialist team that works 
specifically on discouraging Blue Badge fraud and its success has led 
to other local authorities in the area seeking training from PCC.

Workforce Data
 With regard to page 47 of the Strategy, in response to a query raised 

about how to improve the collection of workforce data, Helen Kane, 
Assistant Director of HR, said there was a need to remind staff to 
declare and disclose data through the EBS system.  HR's intention was 
to send a communication to all staff about this matter.  It was important 
to first establish a baseline to understand the starting point and 
communicate that to staff advising what will be done with any data 
collected. A corporate approach is needed - perhaps by way of a range 
of focus groups to enable conversations to take place about fears 
people have. It was likely there would then be a six month monitoring 
period to look at the results of action taken. 
The Equalities and Diversity Officer advised that the staff opinion 
survey may include questions around disability in future.  She also said 
it may be useful to be able to declare disabilities anonymously as this 
would probably result in more accurate data.

 The Cabinet Member for Resources expressed concern about 
ownership of workforce data saying this should be owned by officers in 
HR as well as being monitored by members.  Helen Kane said HR will 
own the data.  The Cabinet Member said she looked forward to 
receiving an update in 6 months' time. 

 The Cabinet Member reiterated that Equalities is central to everything 
and should not be considered as just an add on. 

Taxis
 With regard to page 48 of the strategy - in relation to the issue relating 

to accessible taxis, the Licensing Manager, Nickii Humphrey said she 
was not aware of any major issues.  Occasionally complaints are made 
that  taxi drivers have refused to take a passenger in a wheelchair and 
in those cases robust action has been taken - such as through giving 
penalty points.  Licensing have a structure and policy to deal with this.  
Before the Equality Act, they had had to rely on old legislation dating 
from 1847 but the Equality Act had added more strength to existing 
legislation.

 Drivers can be exempted from having to take wheelchair users such as 
if they have a pre-existing medical condition making it difficult for the 
driver to comply.  There is a need to achieve a balance but not many 
complaints are received.

 The Equalities and Diversity Officer said that an issue in the evenings 
is that a driver can collect several fares in the time taken to take one 
wheelchair user.  

 The Licensing Manager also suggested that members of the public can 
help in various ways when they see drivers refusing to take wheelchair 



3

users - such as by noting registration numbers where people are 
visually impaired.

 The Cabinet Member said an awareness campaign is not a strong 
enough response.

 The Licensing Manager said that there are prescribed fines for drivers 
laid down in legislation, but ultimately drivers can be told to come 
before the Licensing Committee and could have their licence revoked.

 The Equalities and Diversity Officer said that disabled people find it 
difficult to get taxis during the day where there is a school run, but the 
Licensing Manager said there is nothing that can be done about that 
other than to licence more vehicles.

In summary, the Cabinet Member for Resources said that Equality Impact 
Assessments have been seen as a bolt-on exercise and not something that is 
viewed as an integral part of each report.  She said a cultural change was 
required.  All reports should include EIA wording and completed forms when 
needed. 
The Equalities and Diversity Officer said that since 2016, all reports include 
EIA wording and where necessary, EIAs are attached.  However there is still 
an issue around the quality of the EIA forms and also around ensuring 
members have the right amount of training to enable them to challenge the 
content of the EIA.
It was suggested that the Equalities and Diversity Officer could meet with the 
Cabinet Member to consider how this can be achieved.

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member for Resources
(1) adopted the Equality & diversity strategy 2019-22, (Appendix 3)
(2) noted the update from the Equality & diversity strategy 2014-17 

(Appendix 1)

4. Provision of Community Funerals (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Richard Lee presented the report which provides clarity in respect of 
Portsmouth City Council's Community Funeral procedural framework.

He explained that Section 3 sets out what a community funeral is and explains 
the procedure adopted by PCC. Section 4 sets out the legislation that applies 
and what it means for the local authority.  He also advised that the maximum 
award is up to £700 and that figure has not changed since 2003.  Demand in 
Portsmouth has increased dramatically as shown in Table 1 in section 7 and a 
further increase is expected by the end of this financial year.
Section 8 sets out the costs of delivering a community funeral and section 8.2 
explains the circumstances where PCC can claim back costs from the 
deceased's estate.



4

PCC's practice is to provide burials for the deceased, but will cremate if that is 
requested in a Will.
Mr Lee advised that there is no statutory duty to seek relatives through a 
probate researcher or genealogical researcher and PCC's assessment is that 
use of these is problematic as set out in section 11.3.
However, the Council is mindful that a community funeral should be looked at 
as a last resort and reasonable enquiries of remaining relatives and families 
must be made.
Finally Mr Lee referred to the Director's comments in section 18 of the report 
which refers to an increase in demand of 268% in the last 4 years and that the 
current growth trend and the ability of the Regulatory Services to process 
funerals and recover costs are unsustainable.

During discussion it was confirmed
 That the reason for only arranging burials is that a family member may 

make contact later and make other arrangements such as to re-bury in 
another part of the country so it provides some flexibility.

 That the administration charge for cost recovery is around £35 per hour 
and would involve between 4 and 6 hour work.  However many people 
have no estate.

 The shortfall in recovery rate is met by the Resources portfolio. 

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member
(1) Approved the manner in which community funerals are delivered, 

as outlined in Section 13 of the report.
(2)  Noted the financial pressures placed upon the community 

funerals service, as set out in Section 17 of the report.

5. Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2018/19 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Sue Page introduced the report which informs the Cabinet Member and 
Opposition Spokespersons of the forecast revenue expenditure for the year 
compared with the cash limited budget and the forecast capital expenditure 
against the revised capital programme for the Resources portfolio.

She advised that the key reasons for the 440k underspend are set out in 
section 4 of the report.  Less significant under and overspending is shown in 
Appendix A.  At the year end, underspends are retained in a portfolio specific 
earmarked reserve. 
Details of the Capital programme are set out in section 6 with the additions to 
the capital programme since the start of the financial year being listed in 
section 6.4
Appendix B lists the situation on all capital schemes.



5

During discussion, 
 Reference was made to the increased overspend in software licences.  

The Cabinet Member said that she would like to see a cross-group 
review of the IT service to be undertaken but not as a Resources item.

 Members were advised that "miscellaneous expenses" covers items 
such as subscription payments to organisations such as PUSH, 
feasibility studies etc. Ms Page said she would email a complete 
breakdown of miscellaneous expenses to members.

The Cabinet Member for Resources was pleased to note the success of 
Portsmouth Hive and said this was an example of where cross group co-
operation had led to a very good outcome.

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am.

Councillor Jeanette Smith
Cabinet Member for Resources


